ASB 212-21-167
Page 1 of 7
Approved for public release.
  ALERT SERVICE BULLETIN 212-21-167
20 December 2021
MODEL AFFECTED:  212
SUBJECT: MAIN ROTOR SCISSORS & SLEEVE HUB
ASSEMBLY COLLECTIVE 204-011-405-013

The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may be
obtained through your Bell Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note)
204-011-405-101 Hub Assembly Collective 1 (1)
NOTE 1: Required only if the Hub Assembly 204-011-405-013 has reached the life
limit published in the 212 Maintenance Manual (BHT-212-MM), Chapter 4.
ASB 212-21-167
Page 3 of 7
Approved for public release.
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, but may not require
ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note) Reference *
2230-00425-00 Primer, Epoxy Polyamide 1PT (1) C-204
* C-XXX numbers refer to the consumables list in the BHT-ALL-SPM, Standard Practices Manual
NOTE 1: The quantity indicated is the format the product is delivered in. Actual quantity
required to accomplish the task may be less.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required.
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
BHT-212-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown
BHT-212-MM Maintenance Manual
BHT-ALL-SPM
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-212-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
PART I. Hub Assembly 204-011-405-013 inspection for proper serial and part number
marking and Historical Service Record.
1. Prepare the helicopter for maintenance.
2. Confirm if there is a Historical Service Record (HSR) for the Hub Assembly (204-
011-405-013) and that it contains the serial and part numbers.
ASB 212-21-167
Page 4 of 7
Approved for public release.
3. Gain access to the Hub Assembly 204-011-405-013 and inspect for the presence of
part number and serial number matching the Historical Service Record (HSR) at the
location shown on Figure 1.
4. If the Hub Assembly is not correctly marked, as shown in Figure 1, proceed with
PART II.
5. If the Hub Assembly is correctly marked, as shown in Figure 2, make an entry in the
helicopter logbook and historical service records indicating findings and compliance
with Part I of this Alert Service Bulletin.
6. If Part II of this ASB is not going to be accomplished immediately, make an entry in
the helicopter logbook and historical service records indicating compliance with Part
I of this Alert Service Bulletin with an annotation to accomplish Part II within the
required compliance time stated in this ASB.
PART II. Hub Assembly part and serial number marking.
1. Prepare the helicopter for maintenance and gain access to the Hub Assembly.
CAUTION
Maximum depth of vibro-etching or dot-peening shall not
exceed 0.005-inch (.127 mm). Part and serial numbers shall
be marked in the scalloped area of the hub as shown in Figure
2 of this ASB; to a minimum height of 0.062-inch (1.57 mm)
and no closer than 0.100-inch (2.54 mm) to any edge.
2. If the Hub Assembly has an ink-stamped part and serial number matching the HSR